EE381v1.8 / Modification rights reserved
E+E Transmitter Series EE381 are specially designed for the
measurement of water content in oil. EE381 is ideal for online
monitoring of moisture in lubrication or insulation oil, which is
very important for the long-term performance and preventive
maintenance of plant and machinery.
For instance, moisture affects dramatically the insulation
characteristics of electrical transformer oil and therefore

 123
EE381v1.8 / Modification rights reserved
Ordering Guide
Accessories
- Stainless steel filter cap HA010110
- Display D08
- Configuration cable HA010304
1) Input of oil specific parameters necessary
Order Example
EE381-TEHA03D08/BL2-T05-X01
Model: transmitter Output 1:  T
Pressure range:  up to 20bar (290psi)  Output 2:  x
Pressure tight feedthrough: G1/2" male thread Output signal: 0-5V
Display:  with display Temperature unit: °C
  Scaling of T-output:  0...100°C
  ppm Range:  0...100ppm
EE381-SEHA03/KK
Model:  switch Relay 1:  aw
Pressure range:   up to 20bar (290psi)  Relay 2:  aw
Pressure tight feedthrough: G1/2" male thread Temperature unit: °C
Display:   without display Setting of alarm output:  standard
EE381- EE381-
Hardware Configuration
Model transmitter T
switch S
Pressure range up to 20bar (290psi) E E
up to 100bar (1450psi) I I
Pressure tight G1/2" male thread HA03 HA03
feedthrough 1/2” NPT thread HA07 HA07
Display without display
with display D08 D08
Software Configuration select according to
Physical
parameters of
outputs
Temperature T [°C / °F] (B) output/relay 1 Ordering Guide (B,K,L,M)
Water activity aw [   ] (K)
Water content in mineral transformer oil x [ppm] (L) output/relay 2 select according to
Water content in lubrication or no mineral transformer oil 1) x [ppm] (M) Ordering Guide (B,K,L,M)
Type of 0-1V 1
output signals 0-5V 2
(only for model T) 0-10V 3
0-20mA 5
4-20mA 6
Temperature unit °C
°F E01 E01
Scaling of T-output -40...60 (T02) -20...100 (T14) -40...140 (T83) select according
to Ordering
Guide (Txx)
other T-Scaling
refer to data sheet
„Scaling of the
outputs“
(in °C or °F) 0...50 (T04) 0...120 (T16) 0...250 (T88) output/relay T
0...100 (T05) 0...80 (T21) 32...120 (T90)
-30...70 (T08) -20...80 (T24) 32...140 (T91)
-20...120 (T10) -40...160 (T33) 32...250 (T94)
-40...120 (T12) -40...250 (T81) 32...132 (T96)
ppm Range x 0...100ppm (X01) select according
to Ordering Guide0...500ppm (X02) other measuring range: _______ output/relay x
0...1000ppm (X03)
Setting of alarm standard for configuration KK: R1: 0,8 [ ] R2: 0,9 [ ]
relay outputs H1: 0,05 [ ] H2: 0,05 [ ]
other set points: relay 1: _____ relay 2: _______ SP
hysteresis 1: ___ hysteresis 2: _______
Scope of Supply
- EE381 Transmitter according to ordering guide
- Mating connector
- Instruction manual
- Inspection certificate according to DIN EN10204 - 3.1
 124
EE381 v1.8 / Modification rights reserved  125